The Most Trusted Name In Measurement
Parts Ordering Guide
Compensator
In January 1972 the bulb and bellows filling temperature,
and in some cases the filling fluids, for the bulb and bel-
lows and ambient bellows were changed. The standard
operating range now covers temperatures from 0°F to
150°F. Any application outside this range is considered
special.
If a replacement bulb and bellows or ambient bellows
is filled with the same material (Acetone or OS-59) as
the unit to be replaced, the new part is interchangeable.
However, if a bulb and bellows or ambient bellows filled
with any of the discontinued filling fluids (Methyl Alcohol,
Xylene, Acetone and Trichloroethylene, Freon, Toluene,
or Dow Corning 550 Fluid) is being replaced in an ATC
unit, it will be necessary to replace the calibrator, bulb
and bellows, and ambient bellows. For an ATG, the bulb
and bellows, and ambient bellows must be replaced. See
the last page for conversion.
When ordering temperature compensator components,
be sure to specify the information listed below:
1.	 Meter model and serial number.
2.	 Type of compensator, ATC or ATG.
3.	 If ATC, calibrator part number.
4.	 Type of mounting:
A.	 Directly on meter
B.	 Offset dual head adapter
C.	 Single head adapter
D.	 Ventilated extension
5.	 Average operating temperature.
6.	 Total operating temperature.
7.	 API gravity, specific gravity, or coefficient of expan-
sion of product.
8.	 API tables used.
Chart Determination
	 For Models	 Use Chart
C2, E3, F4, G6, H8, J10, K12, M16,
SC13, T7, T11, T20, T40 with ATC	 A-514340
Series
Single head adapter with ATC	 A-514340
Series
All models with ATG	 A-514340
Series
B, AB, D, K, M, S, AS, W, T6, T10,
T15, T30 with ATC	 B-514343
Series
Offset dual head adapter with ATC	 See Note
Ventilated extension with ATC	 See Note
Note: In some instances, visual identification is the only
means of determining which style parts are required
(see Charts A and B).
Chart A
ATC Calibrators
Standard ATC Calibrators:
44° API, Temperature Range 0°F to 139°F, Table 6
39.9° API, Temperature Range 0°F to 139°F, Table 6A
42.5° API, Temperature Range 0°F to 139°F, Table 6B
500 Alpha, Temperature Range 0°F to 139°F, Table 6C
C, E, F, G, H, J, K, M,
  and Oval Gear Meters.............................512060-001